
 

 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date and Time: 
 

Thursday 3 March 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: 
 

Committee Services 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: 
 

Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour 
(Leader), Oliver, Quarterman and Radley 

 
Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 

FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 
are published on the Hart District Council website. 

 
Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 

 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that anyone 
remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such recording. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
 

1   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the meeting of 3 February and Extra Cabinet of 8 
February 2022 are attached to be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

5 - 13 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare disposable pecuniary, and any other interests*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest 
to declare. 
 

 

4   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

5   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA) 
 
Anyone wishing to make a statement to the Committee should contact 
Committee Services at least two clear working days prior to the 
meeting. Further information can be found at: 
 
Public Participation leaflet 2021.pdf (hart.gov.uk) 
 

 

6   HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2022-27 
 
To seek Cabinet approval for the adoption of the Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2022-27. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy attached as 
Appendix A be recommended for adoption by Cabinet. 
 

14 - 53 

7   HOUSING CAPITAL FUNDING FOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY 
MEASURES IN NEW AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
 
This report sets out a proposal to ringfence a proportion of the 
Council’s housing capital funds to support Registered Provider’s 
(housing associations) to provide additional energy efficiency 
measures in their new affordable homes. 

 
 

54 - 64 

Page 2

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Public%20Participation%20leaflet%202021.pdf


 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. For Cabinet to approve a scheme to install additional energy 
efficiency measures in new build housing association affordable 
housing that will bring energy efficiency beyond the current 
building regulation standards. 

 
2. That £250k of housing capital funds are ring-fenced up to March 

2025 for this purpose, at which time the scheme will be reviewed. 
 
3. Specific sites will be brought to Cabinet to approve the spend. 

 
8   AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL'S CORPORATE COMPLAINT 

POLICY 
 
This is a report from the Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Panel 
which provided guidance and advice on how the Councils Corporate 
Complaint Policy could be updated and improved.  The report seeks 
Cabinet approval on the new Corporate Complaint Policy, to be 
supportive of the work that is ongoing to assist in the successful roll 
out and ongoing management of the Policy from April 2022. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Cabinet approves the adoption of the new Corporate Complaint 

Policy and supporting information published on the website.  
 
2. Cabinet approves the intention to develop systems to help 

manage day to day complaints and provide high level trend data 
as part of the corporate suite of data provided on a quarterly basis 
to Overview and Scrutiny. 

 

65 - 79 

9   REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN POSITION 
 
This report contains the capital and revenue outturn for the nine 
months ending 31 December 2021.  The report also contains a full 
year (to 31st March 2022) capital and revenue outturn forecast and 
2021/22 debt write offs above the delegated officer level. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That Cabinet notes the report including the revised projections 

and significant revenue variations highlighted in paragraph 4.3 
and Appendices 1 and 2.  

 
2. That Cabinet note the provisional full year revenue outturn 

position as of 31st December 2021 of an overspend of £488K 
overspend before any agreed drawdowns from earmarked 
reserves. 

 
 
 

80 - 91 

Page 3



 

 

3. That Cabinet note the provisional capital outturn position as of 
31st December 2021. The forecast for total capital expenditure for 
the year ended 31st March is £21.1M. 

 
4. That Cabinet notes the debt write off requests summarised in 

Section 6 to the value of £27,425. 
 

10   EASEMENT - EX TRAVIS PERKINS SITE IN HARTLEY WINTNEY 
 
To seek approval to grant an easement across land located to the front 
of Primrose House and the former Travis Perkins Builders Merchants, 
Albion Place, Hartley Wintney and to seek delegation of authority to 
negotiate the final terms of the easement. 

 
This report and its appendices are exempt from publication. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That Cabinet approve the principle to granting an easement to 

Stratfield Homes (Hartley Wintney) Ltd to allow access to the 
planned housing development on the ex-Travis Perkins site. This 
is on condition that the developers pay an agreed sum as stated 
in paragraph 4.1 plus full cost recovery of legal and surveyors 
costs.  

 
2. That the Head of Environmental and Technical Services, in 

conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Finance is given 
delegated authority to negotiate the final terms of the agreement. 

 

92 - 98 

11   URGENT DECISION: APPOINTMENT OF PSAA TO APPOINT 
EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
 
This is to note that the Urgent Decision was taken to appoint Public 
Sector Audit Appointments to procure external audit services on our 
behalf.  This is a continuation of existing arrangements. 
 

99 - 103 

12   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider and amend the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 

104 - 
107 

 
Date of Publication: Wednesday, 23 February 2022 

Page 4



 

 
CAB 48 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 3 February 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour (Leader), Oliver, Quarterman and 
Radley 
 
In attendance:   Axam, Crookes, Farmer, Forster (from 7.14pm), Smith 
 
Officers:  
Patricia Hughes Joint Chief Executive 
Emma Foy  Head of Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Joanne Rayne Finance Manager 
Helen Vincent Committee Services Team Leader 
 

101 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2022 were signed as a correct record. 
 

102 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies received. 
 

103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Joint Chief Executive, Patricia Hughes and the Finance Manager, Joanne 
Rayne declared interests for Item 8 as they are both Directors of the Housing 
Company. 
 

104 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Following announcements made by The Chancellor today, The Chairman asked 
the portfolio holder for finance to read out a statement.  
 
‘The Chancellor today announced help for households with their energy costs.  
This follows a rise in the energy price cap.  All domestic electricity customers will 
receive £200 off their energy bills from October 2022.  This will be applied 
directly by the energy company, and it will then be recovered from customers in 
five equal instalments over the next five years beginning in 2023.  It is effectively 
an interest free loan to assist households whilst the wholesale gas prices are 
high. 
 
In addition, households in England in Council Tax Bands A-D will receive a £150 
rebate made by authorities which will not need to be repaid.  It is estimated Hart 
District Council will charge Council Tax to 18,045 households in bands A-D in 

Public Document Pack

Page 48Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
CAB 49 

 

2022-23 meaning that the total rebate will be in excess of £2.7m across the 
district.   This is a grant not a loan. 
 
In addition, there will be some funding available for vulnerable people and those 
on low incomes who receive Council Tax Support across all bands. 
 
Government is consulting on how these schemes are best administered although 
we expect that we will be responsible for all rebates and discretionary rebates. 
 
The Chairman then asked the Joint Chief Executive to give a brief update on the 
associated Omicron Business Grants that was agreed under Urgency Provisions 
on 11 January 2022 in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Chairman of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to prevent any delay in implementation of the 
grant scheme which was noted. 
 

105 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

106 MINUTES FROM THE CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January were noted. 
 

107 MINUTES FROM THE CIVIC QUARTER REGENERATION WORKING GROUP  
 
Minutes of the meetings held on 10 January and 25 January 2022 were noted. 
 

108 REPORT OF SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE OPERATION OF HART HOUSING 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT COMPANY  
 
The Joint Chief Executive and Finance Manager left the meeting at the start of 
this item at 7.06pm. 
 
Cllr Smith supported by Cllr Farmer presented Members with a report from the 
Housing Company Scrutiny Panel which provided an update of the performance 
of the company to enable the financial projections to be included within the 
budget for 2022/2023.  Both Members of the Scrutiny Panel highlighted to 
Cabinet the business plan, reports, performance of the company and challenges 
met. 
 
Noting for review were the additional start-up costs being
[...]
ng provided in the provisional 
finance settlement for 2022/2023 which was published on December 16th, 2021. 
The final settlement is expected imminently. 
 
The anticipated multi-year Spending Review was once again replaced by a 
short-term Spending Round.  This limits any meaningful financial planning to one 
year.  Whilst best estimates have been made for future years, this report 
therefore could not give any realistic projection beyond 2022/2023. The Medium-
Term Financial Strategy is provided in Appendix 2. 
 
In view of the Government statement made earlier it is anticipated that any 
spend on Council Tax rebates will be covered by grant from Central 
Government.  
 
RECOMMENDATION to Council 
 
1. That the level of Council Tax for 2022/23 be increased by £5 and set at 

£186.84 for a band D property. 
 

2. That the summary revenue budget for 2022/23 as set out in paragraph 13 of 
this report be approved. 

 
3. That the capital programme for 2022/23 as detailed in Appendix 1 be 

approved. 
 

4. That no changes be made to the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022/23 
but that consultation on a new scheme takes place in Quarter 3 2022/23 for 

implementation in 2023/24. 
 

Page 52Page 9



 
CAB 53 

 

112 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered, and an amendment was made 
to the description of the Annual Car Parking report for March which is an annual 
report for on street parking and is a contractual requirement by Hampshire 
County Council. 
 

113 EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION  
 
The following item contained exempt information. 
 
DECISION 
 

Members decided that the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to, on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined 
in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information 
 

114 REORGANISATION OF CORPORATE SERVICES  
 
The purpose of this report set out proposals for the reorganisation of Corporate 
Services and aims to provide resilience, reduce the number of direct reports to 
head of Services and also ensure that resources are available in key areas such 
as procurement to match forecast demands and skills gaps.  In addition, the 
restructure amends job descriptions which reflect the old Capita outsourced 
situation and further insources and accountancy service from Mendip.  This 
paper was endorsed by the staffing committee in January 2022. 
 
Members asked questions regarding the impact this reorganisation had on the 
internal audit work following the retirement of the previous head of audit.  It was 
explained that this work was largely outsourced but these contracts would be 
consolidated.  Client management roles that were historically in Capita contracts 
and are now inhouse are included in the procurement and contracts officer roles. 
 
Members were advised that the process would start in March to April involving 
consultations with staff, involving new job descriptions and the new structure and 
will take on board Officers views for understanding the fundamental principles. 
 
DECISION 
 
That Cabinet approved the principles of the reorganisation and new structure as 
set out in appendix two to enable the Head of Corporate Services to consult with 
staff on the proposed new structure. 
 

Page 53Page 10



 
CAB 54 

 

This report and its appendices are exempt from publication. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.16 pm 
 
 

Page 54Page 11



 

 
CAB 55 

 

EXTRA CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 8 February 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour (Leader), Oliver, Quarterman and 
Radley 
 
In attendance:   Ambler, Axam, Coburn, Farmer, Smith, Worlock 
 
Officers:  
Helen Vincent Committee Services Team Leader 
 

115 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies had been received. 
 

116 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

117 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements. 
 

118 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

119 EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION  
 
The following item contained exempt information. 
 
DECISION 
 

Members decided that the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to, on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined 
in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
CAB 56 

 

120 EFFICIENCY SAVING: SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE  
 
Cabinet considered the recommendations made by Staffing Committee to 
Cabinet on the future restructure of the Senior Management Team to secure 
efficiency savings. 
 
DECISION 
 
The proposals presented to Cabinet were approved. 
 
This report and its appendices are exempt from publication. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.46 pm 
 
 

Page 13



 

CABINET 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 3 March 2022 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2022-27 
  
Report of:  Head of Community 
  
Cabinet Portfolio:  Community 
  
Key Decision No 
  
Confidentiality Non Exempt 
  

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To seek Cabinet approval for the adoption of the Homelessness and Rough 

Sleeping Strategy 2022-27. 
  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
 That the new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy attached as 

Appendix A be recommended for adoption by Cabinet. 
  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 It is a statuto
[...]
ge with and support the work of 
the Domestic Abuse Forum. 

Kelly Watts Ongoing Regular attendance at 
DA forum. 
 
Within existing 
resources 
 

P
age 52



Appendix B 

 

4.6 Continue to attend county wide professional 
meetings to share best practice, and tackle 
and broader issues as a collective.  

Kelly Watts 

Nicola Harpham 

Kirsty Jenkins 

 

Ongoing For example: Strategic 

Housing Officers 

Group. Housing 

Advisory Group, 

Housing Enablers 

Network. 

 

Within existing 
resources 
 

 
 

 P
age 53



  

CABINET 
 

DATE OF MEETING: 3 March 2022  
  
TITLE OF REPORT: Housing capital funding for energy efficiency 

measures in new affordable housing 
  
Report of:  Head of Community 
  
Cabinet Portfolio:  Community 
  
Key Decision                     
 

No 
 

Confidentiality Non Exempt 
  

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report sets out a proposal to ringfence a proportion of the Council’s 

housing capital funds to support Registered Provider’s (housing 

associations) to provide additional energy efficiency measures in their new 

affordable homes. 

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3           

For Cabinet to approve a scheme to install additional energy efficiency 
measures in new build housing association affordable housing that will 
bring energy efficiency beyond the current building regulation standards. 
 
That £250k of housing capital funds are ring-fenced up to March 2025 for 
this purpose, at which time the scheme will be reviewed. 
 
Specific sites will be brought to Cabinet to approve the spend. 

3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 

The Council has circa £12m capital funding to support the provision of 

affordable housing within the district. Within this there is circa £3.5m from 

right to buy receipts; this proposal seeks that £250k of this is ringfenced for 

use for energy efficiency measures in new affordable homes. 

The Council has funded several projects over the last 5 
[...]
l=http%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2FPHTcostbenefit&data=04%7C01%7Cnicola.harpham%40hart.gov.uk%7Cc759cd040047413e57da08d9e4b91f85%7C437487d01c5f47b6bd4ea482ae3b011e%7C0%7C0%7C637792306005524264%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=ScwdIQPY8iWmUsZaZ8n%2Bt75K7XjNlErphd7FdCI7hdw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.passivhaustrust.org.uk%2Fnews%2Fdetail%2F%3FnId%3D1043&data=04%7C01%7Cnicola.harpham%40hart.gov.uk%7Cc759cd040047413e57da08d9e4b91f85%7C437487d01c5f47b6bd4ea482ae3b011e%7C0%7C0%7C637792306005524264%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=TqHwiwZ%2BDzpi3yBy0vs0d3bUqdM1jWTgN0MWTq5EAnA%3D&reserved=0


 

CABINET 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 3 MARCH 2022 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: REPORT PROPOSING AMENDMENTS TO THE 

COUNCIL’S CORPORATE COMPLAINT POLICY 
  
Report of:  TASK AND FINISH PANEL 
  
Cabinet Portfolio:  Leader and Strategic Direction and Partnerships 
  
Key Decision No 
  
  
Confidentiality Non-Exempt 
  

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 

This is a report from the Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Panel which 
provided guidance and advice on how the Councils Corporate Complaint 
Policy could be updated and improved.  
 
To seek Cabinet approval on the new Corporate Complaint Policy. Be 
supportive of the work that is ongoing to assist in the successful roll out and 
ongoing management of the Policy from April 2022. 

  

2 TASK AND FINISH RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 
 
 
2.2 

Cabinet approves the adoption of the new Corporate Complaint Policy and 
supporting information published on the website.  
 
Cabinet approves the intention to develop systems to help manage day to 
day complaints and provide high level trend data as part of the corporate 
suite of data provided on a quarterly basis to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

  

3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 Work continues to review the Council’s 
[...]
RT: REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN POSITION 
  
Report of:  Head of Corporate Services and Section 151 Officer 
  
Cabinet member:  Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and Finance 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report contains the capital and revenue outturn for the nine months 

ending 31 December 2021. 
 

1.2 The report also contains a full year (to 31st March 2022) capital and revenue 
outturn forecast. 
 

1.3 The report contains 2021/22 debt write offs above the delegated officer level. 
 

 
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Cabinet notes the report including the revised projections and significant 
revenue variations highlighted in paragraph 4.3 and Appendices 1 and 2.  

 
2.2 That Cabinet note the provisional full year revenue outturn position as of 31st 

December 2021 of an overspend of £488K overspend before any agreed 
drawdowns from earmarked reserves. 

 
2.3 That Cabinet note the provisional capital outturn position as of 31st December 

2021. The forecast for total capital expenditure for the year ended 31st March 
is £21.1M. 

 
2.4 That Cabinet notes the debt write off requests summarised in Section 6 to the 

value of £27,425. 
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 It is essential that regular monitoring of budgets is undertaken to ensure 

financial targets set by the Council are met, cash flow is managed effectively 
and value for money is achieved 

 
3.2  Quarterly Budget monitoring and reporting is a key financial control. The 

report is prepared on an accruals basis.  
 
3.3 This report was presented to the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

on the 15th February 2022. Detailed questions were asked pertaining to the 
delivery and project management of Technical and Environmental Service 

Page 80

Agenda Item 9



 

   
 

capital scheme. Further information will be presented at the next Service 
Panel for this service area. 

 
4 PROVISIONAL REVENUE POSITION 
  
4.1 The Council set a balanced budget in February 2021. As part of Quarte
[...]
to the Council’s Corporate 
Complaint Policy for Cabinet approval 

Mar 22  DN JCX 
 

Revenue and Capital Outturn 
Position  

Post consideration by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, to consider a report 
on the revenue and capital outturn 
position 

Mar 22  JR F 
 

P
age 104

A
genda Item

 12



 

 

Report Title Outline/Reason for Report/Comments Due 
Date 

Key 
Decision 

Y? 
Note 1 

Cabinet 
Member 
(Note 2) 

Service 
(Note 3) 

* This item 
may contain 

Exempt 
Information 

Easement – ex Travis Perkins Site in 
Hartley Wintney 

To approve the consideration offered for 
access and service easement to the land 
located to the front of Primrose House and 
the former Travis Perkins Builders merchants, 
Albion Place, Hartley Wintney 

Mar 22  JR TS Y 

Yateley, Darby Green and Frogmore 
Neighbourhood Plan 

To agree to proceed to referendum following 
receipt of the examiner’s report 

Apr 22  GC P 
 

Service Plans Post consideration by Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, agree the 2021/22 Service Plans 

Apr 22  DN ALL 
 

Quarterly Performance Plans To seek Cabinet approval for reports on 
performance data 

Apr 22 

Jul 22 

Oct 22 

Jan 22 

 DN ALL 
 

Outside Bodies To approve representation from the Council 
on identified outside bodies 

Jun 22  DN ALL 
 

Odiham Common Management Plan To update Members on the Odiham Common 
Management Plan 

Jul 22  DN P 
 

Revenue and Capital Outturn 
2022/2023 

Post consideration by Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, to consider the Annual report on 
outturn 

Jul 22  JR F 
 

P
age 105



 

 

Report Title Outline/Reason for Report/Comments Due 
Date 

Key 
Decision 

Y? 
Note 1 

Cabinet 
Member 
(Note 2) 

Service 
(Note 3) 

* This item 
may contain 

Exempt 
Information 

Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
Capital Strategy, Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and 
Asset Management Plan 

Post consideration by Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, to consider the Council’s 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy posi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
CAB 57 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 3 March 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Fleet 

Present:  

Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour (Leader), Oliver, Quarterman and 
Radley 
 
In attendance:  Forster (left at 8.28pm) 
 
Officers:  
Patricia Hughes Joint Chief Executive 
Emma Foy  Head of Corporate Services and S151 Officer 
Joanne Rayne Finance Manager 
Steve Bennett Change & Digital Manager 
Peter Summersell Sustainability Officer 
Kelly Watts  Housing Solutions Manager 
Nicola Harpham Strategy & Development Manager 
Helen Vincent Committee Services Officer 
 

121 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Minutes of the meetings held on 3 February and 8 February 2022 were signed 
as a correct record. 
 

122 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

123 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

124 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that there would be a silent vigil at 7pm on Friday in 
Ghurkha Square for the conflict in the Ukraine.  
 
Item 10 on the agenda was moved to the end following Member’s agreement to 
move into exempt session. 
 

125 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 
 
 



 
CAB 58 

 

126 HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2022-27  
 
Cabinet approval was requested for the adoption of the Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2022-27 attached as Appendix A to the report.  

  

Cllr Bailey wanted to thank the task and finish group for the hard work putting the 
strategy together.  The Chairman noted the comparative chart on rough sleepers 
across local authorities in Hampshire and requested data from Winchester 
Council to be supplied. 
 

Members discussed the advice available from Central Government on guidance 
for future refugees and following recent experiences with the resettlement of 
Afghan families, Members felt assured that this position showed our ability to 
locate resources when required. 

  

DECISION  
  

That Cabinet approved the adoption of the new Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy.  
 

127 HOUSING CAPITAL FUNDING FOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY MEASURES IN 
NEW AFFORDABLE HOUSING  
 
This report set out a proposal to ringfence a proportion of the Council’s housing 
capital funds to support Registered Provider’s (housing associations) to provide 
additional energy efficiency measures in their new affordable homes.  
  
Members discussed:  

 All new affordable homes built to meet the legal position published in the 
future home standards for 2025.  

 The opportunity of looking at our existing stock of affordable housing to 
implement targets for energy efficiency gain and to approach the planning 
team for further advice.  

 The portfolio holder adapted the proposals following the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees reservations and still believes this scheme is the 
right approach following further research.  

 The number of houses being upgraded needs to be higher.  
 Acknowledgement of all schemes coming forward to Cabinet following 

scrutinisation from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to allow 
identification of the value of individual schemes for wider assessment.  

 If a scheme is successful with obvious benefits, then Cabinet approval will 
be sought for more funds from the ringfenced money for the scheme.  

  
Cabinet were happy to learn that developers are keen to build energy efficient 
homes above and beyond the current standards and as such, Members agreed 
to continue with the scheme to promote positive information on what we need in 
the district for new affordable homes.  
  



 
CAB 59 

 

Cllr Radley moved an amendment to the recommendation to add that we use 
funds from the most restricted reserves to withdraw money in order to ensure we 
use the funding more strategically going forward and that there must be an 
obligation from the housing team to identify these.  
  
DECISION  
  

1. Cabinet approved a scheme to install additional energy efficiency 
measures in new build housing association affordable housing that will 
bring energy efficiency beyond the current building regulation standards.  

  
2. That £250k of housing capital funds are ring-fenced up to March 2025 for 

this purpose, at which time the scheme will be reviewed.  
  

3. Specific sites will be brought to Cabinet to approve the spend.  
  

4. That funding the schemes brought before the Council, should come from 
the most restricted fund following identification by the housing team. 

 
128 AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL'S CORPORATE COMPLAINT POLICY  

 
Members were presented with a report from the Overview and Scrutiny Task and 
Finish Panel which provided guidance and advice on how the Council’s 
Corporate Complaint Policy could be updated and improved.  The report asked 
for Cabinet approval on the new Corporate Complaint Policy, to be supportive of 
the work that is ongoing to assist in the successful roll out and ongoing 
management of the Policy from April 2022.  
  
Members were informed that the Council will continue to develop the system 
which provides a useful complaint form to enhance the customer experience for 
residents to submit complaints easily and quickly, but importantly, it will provide 
an internal tool to assist staff to manage, log, monitor and report cases.  
  
Members discussed:  

 The current 3-stage complaint process moving to a 2-stage process to 
provide a smoother process reflecting the guidance and advice from the 
Local Government Ombudsman.  

 It would be helpful to our residents to have customer service standards of 
responses and delivery of services communicated to residents, to enable 
understanding of what to expect from a reasonable level of service.  This 
would assist the complaints process and equally reduce the number of 
complaints.  

 Updates to responses to emails to offer assurance that complaints are 
being dealt with.  

 Complaints not to be taken negatively but to use as an opportunity to 
educate.  

 The shorter process providing a better customer experience.  
 To make cultural changes across all service areas.  
 Sought clarification of anonymous complaints being dealt with sufficiently.  



 
CAB 60 

 

 Reassurance that the correct checks and balances are all in place for the 
new procedure are implement for assurance that the process is fit for 
purpose.  

  
DECISION  
  

1. Cabinet approved the adoption of the new Corporate Complaint Policy 
and supporting information published on the website.   

  
2. Cabinet approved the intention to develop systems to help manage day to 

day complaints and provide high level trend data as part of the corporate 
suite of data provided on a quarterly basis to Overview and Scrutiny. 

 
129 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN POSITION  

 
This report contained the capital and revenue outturn for the nine months ending 
31 December 2021.  The report also contained a full year (to 31st March 2022) 
capital and revenue outturn forecast and 2021/22 debt write offs above the 
delegated officer level.  
  
Following the pandemic and the lost revenue from car parking, garden waste 
collections and leisure centre funding.  This has meant the Council now faces a 
projected overspend but it is anticipated that once we drawdown on reserves we 
will break even by the end of the year.  
  
Cllr Bailey thanked the Finance Team for their hard work through the recent 
challenges due to the pandemic and thanked them for their continued hard work 
keeping control of figures and spending.  
  
DECISION  
  

1. That Cabinet noted the report including the revised projections and 
significant revenue variations highlighted in paragraph 4.3 and 
Appendices 1 and 2.   

  
2. That Cabinet noted the provisional full year revenue outturn position as of 

31st December 2021 of an overspend of £488K overspend before any 
agreed drawdowns from earmarked reserves.  

  
3. That Cabinet noted the provisional capital outturn position as of 31st 

December 2021. The forecast for total capital expenditure for the year 
ended 31st March is £21.1M.  

  
4. That Cabinet noted the debt write off requests summarised in Section 6 to 

the value of £27,425. 
 
 
 



 
CAB 61 

 

130 URGENT DECISION: APPOINTMENT OF PSAA TO APPOINT EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS  
 
The Joint Chief Executive gave a brief update on the associated appointment of 
PSAA to appoint (external audit services on our behalf and noted that this is a 
continuation of existing arrangements) External Auditors that was agreed under 
Urgency Provisions, on 21 February 2022, in consultation with the Deputy 
Leader and Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
  
Cabinet noted the Urgent Decision taken to appoint Public Sector Audit 
Appointments to procure external audit services on our behalf and noted that this 
is a continuation of existing arrangements. 
 

131 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered and noted. 
 

132 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The following item contained exempt information.  
  
DECISION  
  
Members decided that the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.  
  
In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to, on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined 
in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

133 EASEMENT - EX TRAVIS PERKINS SITE IN HARTLEY WINTNEY  
 
Cabinet approval was sought to grant an easement across land located to the 
front of Primrose House and the former Travis Perkins Builders Merchants, 
Albion Place, Hartley Wintney and to approve delegation of authority to negotiate 
the final terms of the easement.  
  
This report and its appendices are exempt from publication.  
  
Based on the fact when the report was put together and not all the facts were 
available at that time, Members agreed to make a change to the 
recommendation to give officers delegated authority to negotiate the best 
commercial value following further valuations.  Members unanimously agreed.  
 
 
 



 
CAB 62 

 

DECISION  
  

1. That Cabinet approved for officers to be given delegated authority to 
negotiate the best commercial value following further valuations.  

  
2. That the Head of Environmental and Technical Services, in conjunction 

with the Portfolio Holder for Finance be given delegated authority to 
negotiate the final terms of the agreement.  

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.35 pm 
 
 


